) (𝑏 + 𝜃))

)

 +
𝐶𝑝𝑟

𝑇

(

 𝑎2𝑇
𝑝
+

𝑏(𝑎−𝑝)(
1−𝑒

−
𝑎𝑇(𝑏+𝜃)

𝑝

𝑏+𝜃
−
𝑎𝑇

𝑝
)

𝑏+𝜃

+

𝑎((𝑇−
𝑎𝑇

𝑝
)𝜃2+𝑏(𝑒

(𝑇−
𝑎𝑇
𝑝 )

(𝑏+𝜃)
+𝑇𝜃−

𝑎𝑇𝜃

𝑝
−1))

(𝑏+𝜃)2 )

 (13)

IV. Solution Procedure

Now the optimum value of T which minimize the total cost.

The values of T for which
𝜕𝑇𝐶(𝑇)

𝜕𝑇
= 0, Satisfying the condition

𝜕2𝑇𝐶(𝑇)

𝜕𝑇2
> 0

The optimal solution of the equation (13) is obtained by using Mathematica software. Above said

process can also be seen through the following example.

V. Numerical Example

 Considering 𝐴 → 50, 𝑎 → 20, 𝑏 → 1.2, 𝐶𝑝 → 15, ℎ1 → 2, ℎ2 → 0.15, 𝑝 → 40, 𝜃 → .006, 𝐶𝑑 → 3, 𝐶𝑝 → 2, 𝑟 →

.02 in appropriate units. The optimal value of  𝑇∗ = 2.20006,𝑡1
∗ = 1.10003,𝑇𝐶∗ = 349.78825

Figure 2. Concavity of the profit function.

218

Sanjay Sharma, Vipin Kumar, Anand Tyagi
A PRODUCTION INVENTORY MODEL WITH…

RT&A, Special Issue No 2(64),
Volume 16, November 2021

VI. Sensitivity Analysis

Based on the values used in above example in the model author have examined the sensitivity

analysis by changing some parameters one at a time and keeping the rest fixed.

Table 1 Sensitivity Analysis w.r.t. Various Parameters

Parameter %
Changed

value 1t T
TC

A

+50% 75 1.34725 2.69451 169.0449 359.918

+25% 62.5 1.22741 2.40402 130.22971 354.026

0 50 1.10003 2.20006 114.77403 349.788

-25% 37.5 0.97816 1.98821 71.21354 341.498

-50% 25 0.87699 1.68724 32.21354 333.805

a

+50 30 1.43291 1.09105 19.33721 489.125

+25 25 1.22886 1.10554 53.97692 431.226

0 20 1.10003 2.20006 114.77403 349.788

-25 15 0.92214 2.31269 148.29284 276.394

-50 10 0.78764 2.39991 189.76542 200.947

b

+50 1.8 1.09371 2.18739 90.53786 354.985

+25 1.5 1.09685 2.19369 102.73451 352.063

0 1.2 1.10003 2.20006 114.77403 349.788

-25 0.9 1.10324 2.20647 133.95031 348.072

-50 0.6 1.11009 2.22018 149.24731 346.857

P

+50 60 0.53185 1.59475 107.98073 361.688

+25 50 0.86818 1.82913 110.76742 357.296

0 40 1.10003 2.20006 114.77403 349.788

-25 30 1.33422 2.62627 143.91819 335.358

-50 20 1.67151 2.91326 201.21387 317.963

Author have calculated the sensitivity analysis based on different parameters. The outcome of the

result is compared.

219

Sanjay Sharma, Vipin Kumar, Anand Tyagi
A PRODUCTION INVENTORY MODEL WITH…

RT&A, Special Issue No 2(64),
Volume 16, November 2021

Figure 3. t1 v/s change in parameters

Figure 4. T v/s change in parameters

0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

1

1,2

1,4

1,6

1,8

1 2 3 4 5

t1 w.r.t. % change of A,a,b and p

A a b p

0

0,5

1

1,5

2

2,5

3

3,5

1 2 3 4 5

T w.r.t. % change of A,a,b and p

A a b p

220

Sanjay Sharma, Vipin Kumar, Anand Tyagi
A PRODUCTION INVENTORY MODEL WITH…